

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING
JUSTICE-ATLANTA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his
official capacity as the Georgia
Secretary of State, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Case No.
1:21-CV-01333-JPB

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
INTERVENORS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST
AMENDED COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	6
II. LEGAL STANDARD	8
III. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Plaintiffs sufficiently allege that SB 202 directly infringes upon their constitutionally-protected right to vote. (Counts II and III)	9
B. The <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> framework, not a categorical approach, applies to Plaintiffs’ constitutional undue burden claims. (Count III).....	14
C. Plaintiffs’ discriminatory results and discriminatory purpose claims pass muster under <i>Brnovich</i>	18
1. Discriminatory Results (Count I).....	18
2. Discriminatory Purpose (Counts I and II).....	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	7, 14, 15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8, 18
<i>Bickley v. Caremark RX, Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Black Voters Matter Fund v. Raffensperger</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 1278 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	17
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	7, 14, 15, 16
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	16
<i>Common Cause/Georgia, League of Women Voters of Georgia, Inc. v. Billups</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	15
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	14, 16, 20
<i>Gallagher v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 477 F. Supp. 3d 19 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	10, 16
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Secretary of State for Alabama</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	16

Hoblock v. Albany Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005)10

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)14

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc., v. Detzner,
314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018)17

Mays v. LaRose,
951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)12

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.,
394 U.S. 802 (1969).....9, 10, 11, 12

New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger,
484 F. Supp. 3d 1265 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....13, 14

New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger,
976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)13

Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Geodis Logistics, LLC,
C.A. No. 1:19-CV-03341-JPB, 2020 WL 4938665 (N.D. Ga. June
18, 2020)8

Palm Beach Golf Ctr.-Boca, Inc. v. John G. Sarris, D.D.S., P.A.,
781 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2015)8

Pittman v. Sequa Corp.-Chromalloy,
No. 1:06-CV-2227-RLV-ECS, 2008 WL 11415862 (N.D. Ga. May
28, 2008)22

Richardson v. Tex. Sec’y of State,
978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020)17

Self Advoc. Sols. N.D. v. Jaeger,
No. 3:20-CV-00071, 2020 WL 6576304 (D.N.D. Aug. 28, 2020)11

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974).....16

<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	16
<i>Tully v. Okeson</i> , 977 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	18, 24
Federal Statutes	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	8
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XV	18, 24
